
 
 

 

 
 

District Executive 
 
 

Thursday 2nd February 2023 
 

9.30 am 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Brympton Way, Yeovil, BA20 2HT 

 

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)   

 

 
Members listed on the following page are requested to attend the meeting. 
 
The public and press are welcome to attend.  Any members of the public wishing to 
attend, or address the meeting at Public Question Time, are asked to email 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Wednesday 01 February 2023, so 
that we can advise on the options for accessing the meeting. 
 
The meeting will be viewable online by selecting the committee meetings at: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
Democratic Services at democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk  
 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 25 January 2023. 
 

Jane Portman, Chief Executive Officer 
 

            
This information is also available on our website     
www.southsomerset.gov.uk  and via the Modern.gov app

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk%20


District Executive Membership 
 

Jason Baker 
Mike Best 
John Clark 
Nicola Clark 
Adam Dance 
Sarah Dyke 
Peter Gubbins 
Val Keitch 
Tony Lock 
Peter Seib 
 

Information for the Public  
 
The District Executive co-ordinates the policy objectives of the Council and gives the 
Area Committees strategic direction.  It carries out all of the local authority’s functions 
which are not the responsibility of any other part of the Council.  It delegates some of its 
responsibilities to Area Committees, officers and individual portfolio holders within limits 
set by the Council’s Constitution.  When major decisions are to be discussed or made, 
these are published in the Executive Forward Plan in so far as they can be anticipated. 

 

Meetings of the District Executive are held monthly at 9.30 a.m. on the first Thursday of 
the month in the Council Offices, Brympton Way. 

The Executive Forward Plan and copies of executive reports and decisions are 
published on the Council’s web site - www.southsomerset.gov.uk.  

The Council’s Constitution is also on the web site and available for inspection in Council 
offices. The Council’s corporate priorities which guide the work and decisions of the 
Executive are set out below. 

 
Questions, statements or comments from members of the public are welcome at the 
beginning of each meeting of the Council. If a member of the public wishes to speak 
they should advise the committee administrator and complete one of the public 
participation slips setting out their name and the matter they wish to speak about. Each 
individual speaker shall be restricted to a total of three minutes.  Answers to questions 
may be provided at the meeting itself or a written reply will be sent subsequently, as 
appropriate. Matters raised during the public question session will not be debated by the 
Committee at that meeting. 
 
Further information can be obtained by contacting the agenda co-ordinator at 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk  
 
 
 

 
Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council under licence from 
the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this 
mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their 
own use. South Somerset District Council - LA100019471 - 2023. 
 

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


 

 

District Executive 

 
Thursday 2 February 2023 

 
Agenda 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the District Executive meeting held on 05 
January 2023. 

2.   Apologies for Absence  
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 

In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 
2015), which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), 
personal and prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any 
personal interests (and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in 
relation to any matter on the Agenda for this meeting.  

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of 
a County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest. Where you are also a member 
of Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you 
must declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a 
financial benefit or gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or 
Parish Council which would be at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South 
Somerset District Council.   

4.   Public Question Time  
 

5.   Chairman's Announcements  
 
Items for Discussion 
 

6.   Wincanton Town Centre Regeneration - Revisions to Timetable (Pages 4 - 8) 
 

7.   SSDC Opium Power Ltd - distribution of 2022/23 half year profits (Pages 9 - 13) 
 

8.   Yeovil Crematorium - Revisions to Timetable (Pages 14 - 17) 
 

9.   District Executive Forward Plan (Pages 18 - 22) 
 

10.   Date of Next Meeting (Page 23) 
 

11.   Exclusion of Press and Public (Page 24) 
 

12.   Briefing on Local Government Reorganisation (Confidential) (Page 25) 
 
 



 

 
 
 

Wincanton Town Centre Regeneration – Revisions to Timetable  
 

 

 
Executive Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Sarah Dyke, Chair of Wincanton Regen Board 
Ward Member(s) Cllr. Nick Colbert, Cllr. Colin Winder 
Strategic Director: Jan Gamon, Place, Recovery and Arts and Entertainment 
Lead Officer: Natalie Fortt, Programme Manager, Place and Recovery 
Contact Details: Natalie.Fortt@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462956 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. As we approach the transition from South Somerset District Council to the new Somerset 

Council, the councillors elected to the new authority have undertaken an extensive review 
of both the revenue and capital budgets for the financial year 2023/24 and beyond.  This 
has implications for some of the projects currently underway in South Somerset.  This 
report identifies the impact on the Wincanton Town Centre Regeneration. 

 
Forward Plan  
 
2. This report did not appear on the forward plan, as it could not have been anticipated. 

 
Public Interest 
 
3. Residents of South Somerset, and those who visit Wincanton for work or leisure, will be 

interested to understand how our plans for the town are influenced by the decision of the 
newly elected councillors to the Somerset Council. 

 

Recommendations 
 
4. That District Executive notes that - 

a.  the total amount of the agreed capital budget for the Wincanton Town Centre 
Regeneration has been reprofiled so that the spend anticipated to be incurred 2023/24 
and in following years has been deferred by a year; 

b. future spend will be dependent upon an updated business case being submitted to 
the Somerset Council next year for implementation 2024/25 and beyond; 

c. the total forecast spend to the end of the current financial year is £601k (of which 
£318k capital and the remainder revenue costs associated with the project (e.g. 
events and project management costs). Of the capital expenditure, £197k relates to 
2022/23 and £121k to the period 2018/19 to 2021/22. 

 
 
Background 

Page 4

Agenda Item 6



 

 
5. The Wincanton Town Centre Strategy was produced in 2019 following public consultation 

and engagement with key stakeholders. Public feedback informed the ‘vision’ which is 
for Wincanton town centre to become a place that: 

  
 Is well used and a thriving place to live, work and visit. 
 Has an enhanced retail, community and social function that encourages visits 


[...]
educing quality of life (i.e. health, education, standard of living)  
 
A negative impact is any change that could be considered detrimental. If a negative impact is 
imposed on any citizens or staff with protected characteristics, the Council has a legal duty to 
undertake a full Equality Impact Assessment. 
 

Could your proposal negatively impact citizens with protected characteristics? (This 
includes service users and the wider community) 

NO 

Could your proposal negatively impact staff with protected characteristics? (i.e. 
reduction in posts, changes to working hours or locations, changes in pay) 

NO 

 

Is a full Equality Impact Assessment required?                   NO 

If Yes, Please provide a brief description of where there may be negative impacts, and for whom. Then 
complete a full Equality Impact assessment Form 
      

 

If No, Please set out your justification for why not. 

There is no inherent change to plans but a delay to their implementation. Individual intiatives within 
the overall Wincanton Town Centre Regeneration Project will be required to complete EIA's at the 
relevant stage so that provision can be made for adjustments to address neagative impacts. 
Service Director / Manager sign-off and date Jan Gamon 16/1/2023 
Equalities Officer sign-off and date Dave Crisfield 16th January 2023 

 

Page 8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
 

SSDC Opium Power Ltd - Request for Consent to distribution of 2022/23 
half year profits 

 
 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Cllr John Clark, Economic Development including 
Commercial Strategy  

SLT Leads: Karen Watling, Chief Finance Officer 
Jill Byron, Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 

Report Author Karen Watling, Chief Finance Officer 
Jill Byron, Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 

Contact Details: Karen.watling@southsomerset.gov.uk or 07521 460232 
Jill.byron@southsomerset.gov.uk   

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider a request from SSDC Opium Power Ltd under the Shareholders’ Agreement 

to consent to the distribution of the half-yearly profits for 2022/23 of £900K, as a dividend. 

 
Forward Plan  
 
2. This report was recently added to the District Executive Forward Plan following receipt of 

the request after the SSDC Opium Power Ltd Board meeting on 21 November 2022. 
 

Public Interest 
 
3. Like many Councils, South Somerset District Council (SSDC) has over recent years 

developed and implemented a commercial strategy to generate additional income. The 
objectives were to replace the funding lost due to reductions in central government grant 
funding and to support the continued financing of key front-line services.   

 

4. The Council invested in a renewables joint venture known as SSDC Opium Power Ltd 
and its two subsidiary companies. These investments have started to deliver an income 
stream and the Council has received a request from the directors of SSDC Opium Power 
Ltd to consent to the distribution of the half-yearly profits for 2022/23 as a dividend.  The 
Council’s express consent is required under the provisions of the Shareholders’ 
Agreement.  

 

Recommendation 
 

5. That District Executive consents to the request from SSDC Opium Ltd to distribute the 
half-year profit generated in 2022/23 by FERL1 of £900k as a dividend payment to the 
two shareholders, SSDC and Opium Power Limited, in the agreed proportions: 65:35 
respectively. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Karen.watling@southsomerset.gov.uk
mailto:Jill.byron@southsomerset.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Background 
 
6. As part of its commercial strategy SSDC invested £42m through a joint venture company, 

SSDC OPL, in the design, build, finance and operation of battery energy storage systems 
(BESS) at Taunton, Somerset and at Fareham, Hampshire.  

 
7. The current structure of the joint venture comprises a parent company, SSDC Opium 

Power Ltd (SSDC OPL) and two subsidiary companies, Fareham Energy Reserve Ltd 
(FERL1) and Fareham Energy Reserve 2 Ltd (FERL2). There are 100 shares in SSDC 
OPL: the Council holds 50 and OPL holds 50.  All the shares in FERL1 and FERL 2 are 
held by SSDC OPL. 

 
8. The returns from these investments come by way of interest on the capital lent by SSDC 

to the joint venture and dividends from the profits.  In addition, the loan repayments are 
used to fund the capital budget thus reducing the Council’s overall borrowing needs.   

 
9. To date, the loan repayments, including interest, have been made in accordance with the 

agreements.  The overall loan balance at the end of March 2023 is forecast to be £39m.  
 
10. As these projects needed to be constructed prior to trading, there was an initial period of 

investment without immediate return.  Taunton started trading in 2020, Fareham 1 started 
trading in early 2022 and Fareham 2 reached completion in June 2022 and will shortly 
start trading. 

 
 

Proposal from SSDC Opium Power Ltd. 
 
11. Having made loan repayments in accordance with the minimum amounts set out in the 

loan agreement and leaving a small surplus in the company, the directors of FERL1 have 
declared a profit of £900k for the half-year 2022/23. This profit has been transferred to 
the parent company, SSDC OPL. 

 
12. The Council received a request from the Board of SSDC OPL on 21 November 2021 for 

consent under the Shareholders’ Agreement to use the profit to make a dividend payment 
to their shareholders, such dividend to be split 65% SSDC and 35% OPL in accordance 
with the provisions of the DSA. 

 
13. An alternative option is for the profits to be used to repay the loan more quickly.  

 
Financial Assessment and potential risks 
 
14. This financial assessment analyses the two options the council has, namely: 

 Use the profits generated to make earlier repayments to the council of the loan 
debt outstanding, or 

 Use the profits to make a dividend payment to the two shareholders, SSDC and 
OPL. 
 

Page 10



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15. The two options have been analysed and dis
[...]
).  This will not fetter the flexibility of the new 
Somerset Council in future decisions.  

 

Legal implications and details of Statutory Powers 
 
28. The Council’s position is covered by the terms of the various agreements with SSDC OPL 

and its subsidiary companies.  There is a requirement in the Shareholders’ Agreement 
that any dividend requires express consent from the Council. 

 

Council Plan Implications  
 

29. Environment: Deliver schemes to enhance the quality of our local environment and its 
resilience to adapt to climate change 

 
Carbon Emissions and Climate Change Implications  
 

30. Battery storage as a business compliments our carbon emission and climate change 
aspirations. 

 
Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

31. An equality relevance check has not been undertaken on this proposal as there are no 
adverse implications. 

 
Privacy Impact Assessment 
 
32. There are no adverse personal data implications to this report. 

 
Background Papers 
 
None 

Page 13



 

 
 
 

Yeovil Crematorium – Revisions to Timetable  
 
 

 
Executive Portfolio Holder: Cllr Peter Gubbins, Yeovil Crematorium/Area South  
Ward Member(s) Cllr Peter Seib, Cllr Barbara Appleby, Cllr Jeny Snell 
SLT Leads: Nicola Hix, Director, Support Services and Strategy/ 

Jill Byron, Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
Service Manager: James Divall, Assistant Director, Strategy & Support Services 
Lead Officer: Robert Orrett, Commercial Property Land & Development 

Manager 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. As we approach the transition from South Somerset District Council to the new Somerset 

Council, the councillors elected to the new authority have undertaken an extensive review 
of both the revenue and capital budgets for the financial year 2023/24 and beyond.  This 
has implications for some of the projects currently underway in South Somerset.  This 
report identifies the impact on the Yeovil Crematorium Refurbishment and Extension 
Project. 

 
Forward Plan  
 
2. This report did not appear on the forward plan, as it could not have been anticipated. 

 
 

Public Interest 
 
3. Residents of South Somerset and the wider area will be interested to understand how 

our plans for Yeovil Crematorium are influenced by the decision of the newly elected 
councillors to the Somerset Council. 

 

Recommendations 
 
4. That District Executive notes that - 

a.  The total amount of the agreed capital budget has been reprofiled so that the spend 
anticipated to be incurred 2023/24 and in following years has been deferred by a 
year.  

b. Future spend will be dependent upon an updated business case being submitted to 
the Somerset Council next year for implementation 2024/25 and beyond. 

c. The total forecast capital spend for this financial year is £0.700m, spending in 
2023/24 is £0.385m and the remaining £3.367m has been reprofiled for 2024/25 and 
beyond. 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 8



 

 
Background 
 
5. Yeovil Crematorium is the only crematorium facility in the immediate area and averages 

1700 cremations a year.  It supports a large geographic area. The crematorium is 
managed by SSDC on behalf of the Yeovil Crematorium and Cemetery Committee.  The 
existing crematorium was built in 1970 and is now rather dated and lacking in capacity 
(for example, the existing chapel accommodates less than 100 mourners).   

6. South Somerset District Council (SSDC) owns an 89% interest in Yeovil Crematorium 
and Yeovil Without Parish Council (YWPC) owns an 11% interest. 

7. Project work has been progressed since 2017 to design and deliver refurbishment of the 
Crematorium by constructing a new chapel, a new waiting room (created from the existing 
chapel), a smaller secondary chapel and improved parking and other associated facilities, 
including replacement cremators.  The construction project was in the final stages before 
commencement on site when the COVID-19 pandemic and lockdown started.  It was 
deferred due to cost risk and op
[...]
due to be made by the Committee within the next few months.  The 
Consultation Database is a list of topics which the Council’s view is currently being 
consulted upon by various outside organisations. 

 
Recommendations 

3. That District Executive agree to: 

a) approve the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as attached at 

Appendix A 

b) note the contents of the Consultation Database as shown at Appendix B. 

 

Executive Forward Plan  
 

4.  The latest Forward Plan is attached at Appendix A.  The timings given for reports 
to come forward are indicative only, and occasionally may be re scheduled and 
new items added as new circumstances arise. 

 

Consultation Database  
 

5. The Council has agreed a protocol for processing consultation documents received 
by the Council. This requires consultation documents received to be logged and 
the current consultation documents are attached at Appendix B.  

 

Background Papers 
 
6. None. 
 

Page 18

Agenda Item 9



SSDC Executive Forward Plan – February 2023 
 

Date of 
Decision 

Decision Portfolio Service Director Contact Committee(s) 

02 March 
2023 
 

Ilminster 
Neighbourhood Plan 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Strategy 

Director Strategy, Support & 
Environmental Services 

Jo Wilkins,  
Specialist (Strategic 
Planning) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

02 March 
2023 
 

Revenue Budget 
Quarter 3 Monitoring 
Report 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Finance, Legal & 
Democratic Services 

Chief Finance Officer Paul Matravers,  
Lead Specialist (Finance) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

02 March 
2023 
 

Capital Budget Quarter 
3 Monitoring Report 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Finance, Legal & 
Democratic Services 

Chief Finance Officer Paul Matravers,  
Lead Specialist (Finance) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

02 March 
2023 
 

Quarterly Corporate 
Performance Report 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Strategy 

Director Strategy, Support & 
Environmental Services 

Kate Arscott,  
Specialist (Strategic 
Planning) 
 

 
District Ex
[...]
vel of charge to be applied to late night refreshment 
premises. This is in order to commence legislative changes 
made to the late night levy. 
The consultation seeks views on the level of the levy to be 
applied to late night refreshment providers.  
 
Late night levy - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 

 

Area North, 

Licensing & 

Environmental 

Health 

 

Director – 

Service 

Delivery 

 

Officers in 

consultation 

with the 

Portfolio 

Holder 

 

Michelle 

James, 

Principal 

Licensing 

Specialist 

 

04 April 

2023 

 

P
age 22

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/late-night-levy?utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications-topic&utm_source=11b5f3f4-da7c-4f5e-bb98-204c0dbe626d&utm_content=daily


 

 
 
 
 

Date of Next Meeting  
 
 
 

Members are asked to note that the next meeting of the District Executive will take 
place on Thursday, 02 March 2023 commencing at 9.30 a.m. in the Council Chamber, 
SSDC Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT. 

Members and the public will also be able to join the meeting via Zoom and view the 
meeting on YouTube. 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 10



 

 
 
 
 

Exclusion of Press and Public 

 

The District Executive is asked to agree that the following Agenda item be considered 
in Closed Session by virtue of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A under 
paragraph 3:  

“Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).”  

It is considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption from the Access 
to Information Rules outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
 

 

Page 24

Agenda Item 11



 

 
 
 
 

Briefing on Local Government Reorganisation (Confidential) 
 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Val Keitch, Strategy  
Chief Executive: Jane Portman 
Strategic Director: Jan Gamon, Place and Recovery 
Lead Officer: Jan Gamon, Director – Place and Recovery 
Contact Details: Jan.gamon@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462095 

 
 
 
 
The Chief Executive and Director for Place and Recovery will provide Members with a 
verbal update on any matters relating to the future of Local Government in Somerset. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 12


	Agenda
	6 Wincanton Town Centre Regeneration - Revisions to Timetable
	6 Wincanton deferral of capital expenditure from 2023-24 equality relevance check from - final

	7 SSDC Opium Power Ltd - distribution of 2022/23 half year profits
	8 Yeovil Crematorium - Revisions to Timetable
	9 District Executive Forward Plan
	9 Forward Plan Appx A
	9 Forward Plan Appx B Current Consultations

	10 Date of Next Meeting
	11 Exclusion of Press and Public
	12 Briefing on Local Government Reorganisation (Confidential)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

District Executive 1 2.02.23 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the District Executive held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil on Thursday 2 February 2023. 
 

(9.30 am - 11.20 am) 
Present: 
 
Councillor Val Keitch (Chairman) 
 
Jason Baker 
Mike Best 
John Clark 
Adam Dance 

Sarah Dyke 
Peter Gubbins 
Tony Lock 
Peter Seib  

Nicola Clark (Virtual) (non-voting) 
 
Also Present: 
 
Andy Kendall 
Sue Osborne 

Gerard Tucker 
Martin Wale 

 
Officers: 
 
Jane Portman Chief Executive 
Kirsty Larkins Director (Service Delivery) 
Jill Byron District Solicitor & Monitoring Officer 
Karen Watling Chief Finance Officer (S151 Officer) 
Robert Orrett Commercial Property, Land & Development Manager 
Natalie Fortt Regeneration Programme Manager 
Angela Cox Specialist (Democratic Services) 
Becky Sanders Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
 
Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise. 
 

 

110. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on Thursday 05 January 2023 were 
approved as a correct record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

 

111. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
It was noted that Councillor Nicola Clark had joined the meeting on-line 
(remotely) (non-voting). 
 

 

112. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 



 

 
 

District Executive 2 2.02.23 

 

Councillor John Clark declared a personal interest in Agenda item 6: Wincanton 
Town Centre Regeneration - Revisions to Timetable, as a Trustee of the Board of 
Bath Opera who were a beneficiary of grants from the Wincanton Regeneration 
Board. 
 

 

113. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
It was agreed that the member of public present would speak at Agenda item 8: 
Yeovil Crematorium – Revisions to Timetable. 
 

 

114. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Chairman noted that the next meeting of the District Executive on 02 March 
2023 would be the final meeting of the Executive. 
 

 

115. Wincanton Town Centre Regeneration - Revisions to Timetable (Agenda 
Item 6) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Wincanton Regeneration Scheme 
advised that the new County Executive had reviewed all of the capital projects as 
they moved 5 budgets into one.  She said despite all the projects being worthy of 
investment, two had been deferred for one year and they were only paused, not 
cancelled. The projects future spend depended upon an updated business case 
in the next year.  She noted the work which had already enhanced the town 
centre with 17 property grants and the activities held which had resulted in over 
4,000 visitors to Wincanton. She concluded that she remained committed to the 
project and asked that Members note the report. 
  
In response to questions from Members, the Portfolio Holder and the 
Regeneration Programme Manager advised:- 
 

 The consultancy work would have included a local consultation and it was 
felt that the information gathered would be quickly out of date in a rapidly 
changing environment. 

 The re-profiling of the budget was a financial term to profile the spend 
through each financial year. 

 The other deferred project was the Yeovil Crematorium (Agenda item 8). 
 

The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee advised that most of their questions had 
been answered by officers at their meeting.  He said they understood the reasons 
for pausing the works but said that the communication of this to the local 
community must be sensitively handled. 
 
The Regeneration Project Manager confirmed that communications had a press 
release which would be released later that day.   
 



 

 
 

District Executive 3 2.02.23 

 

At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to note the 
recommendations of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That District Executive noted that:- 

 a. the total amount of the agreed capital budget for the 
Wincanton Town Centre Regeneration had been reprofiled so 
that the spend anticipated to be incurred 2023/24 and in 
following years had been deferred by a year; 
 

 b. future spend would be dependent upon an updated business 
case being submitted to the Somerset Council next year for 
implementation in 2024/25 and beyond; 
 

 c. the total forecast spend to the end of the current financial year 
was £601k (of which £318k capital and the remainder revenue 
costs associated with the project (e.g. events and project 
management costs). Of the capital expenditure, £197k related 
to 2022/23 and £121k to the period 2018/19 to 2021/22. 
 

Reason: To note the councillors elected to the new Somerset authority had 

undertaken an extensive review of the revenue and capital 

budgets for the financial year 2023/24 and beyond and identified 

the impact on the Wincanton Town Centre Regeneration scheme. 

 

 

116. SSDC Opium Power Ltd - distribution of 2022/23 half year profits (Agenda 
Item 7) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Income Generation said the 
success of the project was evident in the half-yearly dividend of £900,000.  He 
said there was an option to use the dividend to re-pay the debt but the partner 
had requested to pay a dividend on this occasion.  He noted this was a 25 year 
project and the finance team had, on balance, agreed it would be a benefit to 
receive the dividend on the half-year only without prejudice.    
 
In response to a question the Chief Finance Officer confirmed that the payment 
did not fall within the Section 24 financial agreement with Somerset County 
Council, however, she had informed their Section 151 Officer of the proposal.   
 
The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee said one of their members asked that 
the success of the venture be recorded.  He also asked if the request to pay the 
dividend would set a precedent for the future.  It was noted that a written 
response would be provided to a question regarding any rent review at the site by 
the landlord in view of the profitability of the business.  Subsequent to the 
meeting, the Commercial Property, Land and Development Manager confirmed 
that the rent payable at the Fareham BESS was index linked and not based on 
turnover so the strong trading would not directly trigger a rent rise.   



 

 
 

District Executive 4 2.02.23 

 

 
The Portfolio Holder confirmed that the Shareholders Agreement was built 
around repayment of debt before payment of dividend and that agreement would 
be amended for any future requests.  
 
At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to agree to the request 
from SSDC Opium Ltd to distribute the half-year profit generated in 2022/23 by 
FERL1. 
 
RESOLVED: That District Executive members consented to the request from 

SSDC Opium Ltd to distribute the half-year profit generated in 

2022/23 by FERL1 of £900k as a dividend payment to the two 

shareholders, SSDC and Opium Power Limited, in the agreed 

proportions: 65:35 respectively. 

Reason: To consider a request from SSDC Opium Power Ltd under the 

Shareholders’ Agreement to consent to the distribution of the 

half-yearly profits for 2022/23 of £900K, as a dividend. 

 

 

117. Yeovil Crematorium - Revisions to Timetable (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Vice Chairman of Yeovil Without Parish Council (YWPC), partner in the 
Yeovil Crematorium, addressed the Committee.  He said that YWPC had always 
been treated as an equal partner at board meetings although their holding was 
only 11% and they had always taken difficult funding decisions together, 
however, it appeared that the decision to defer the project had been taken 
without reference to them.  He noted that approximately £650,000 of funding from 
YWPC was held by SSDC for the project and he asked that be returned to the 
Parish Council reserve fund until such time as the new business case was made 
and then funding from them would be returned to the project.  He concluded that 
the area needed a more modern facility to say goodbye with dignity. 
 
The Commercial Property, Land and Development Manager noted there would 
be a meeting of the Crematorium Board on 21 February and there would need to 
be future discussions on how to progress the project so it would not be a final 
meeting.  He also clarified that as a separate company to SSDC, VAT was 
payable on the project. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Area South and the Yeovil Crematorium agreed that 
Crematorium Board Meetings had been cancelled recently as there had been no 
business to discuss and he was very disappointed that the project was to be 
deferred for one year.  He said the decision had been taken and that SSDC could 
only note this but there would need to be future discussions between SSDC and 
YWPC on issues such as the car park extension and Garden of Remembrance.  
He also noted that the new Somerset Council should be aware of the partnership 
arrangement with YWPC. 
 



 

 
 

District Executive 5 2.02.23 

 

The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee said they understood that not every 
project could go forward but this was a profitable business and costs may rise if 
the project were delayed.  He said SCC councillors should challenge the decision 
and there should be careful consideration on the publicity around the delay and 
the reputation of SSDC. 
 
During discussion, points were raised regarding the delay, the new business 
case, the continuity of officers with knowledge of the project, and the financial 
situation which had caused SCC to defer the project.  Councillors who were also 
Unitary Councillors said they would continue to press for the scheme to be 
reinstated.   
 
At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to note the 
recommendations of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That District Executive noted that:- 

 a. the total amount of the agreed capital budget has been 
reprofiled so that the spend anticipated to be incurred 2023/24 
and in following years has been deferred by a year on the 
Yeovil Crematorium Refurbishment and Extension Project. 

 b. future spend would be dependent upon an updated business 
case being submitted to the Somerset Council next year for 
implementation 2024/25 and beyond. 

 c. the total forecast capital spend for this financial year was 
£0.700m, spending in 2023/24 was £0.385m and the 
remaining £3.367m had been reprofiled for 2024/25 and 
beyond. 

Reason: To note that the councillors elected to the new Somerset Council 
had undertaken an extensive review of the revenue and capital 
budgets for the financial year 2023/24 and beyond and the impact 
this had on the Yeovil Crematorium Refurbishment and Extension 
Project. 

 

 

118. District Executive Forward Plan (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Chairman advised that the Ilminster Neighbourhood Plan report would not be 
ready although the Inspectors report had been submitted.  She confirmed that it 
would be dealt with by the new Somerset Council. 
 
She also thanked the Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee for the positive way in 
which he had presented his Committee feedback to the Executive.  She said they 
had been an excellent Scrutiny Committee. 
 



 

 
 

District Executive 6 2.02.23 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Legal Services also thanked the Chief 
Finance Officer for her support and work as it was her final Executive meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the District Executive:- 

 1. approved the updated Executive Forward Plan for 

publication as attached at Appendix A, with the following 

amendments; 

 Ilminster Neighbourhood Plan – deferred to the new 

Somerset Council. 

 2. noted the contents of the Consultation Database as shown at 

Appendix B. 

Reason: The Forward Plan is a statutory document. 

 

 

119. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 10) 
 
Members noted that the final meeting of the District Executive would take place 

on Thursday 02 March 2023 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton 

Way, Yeovil commencing at 9.30 a.m. 

 

 

120. Exclusion of Press and Public (Agenda Item 11) 
 
The Chairman asked Members to agree that the press and public be excluded 
from the following item and this was agreed without dissent. 
 

RESOLVED: That the following item be considered in Closed Session by virtue 

of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A under 

Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business 

affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 

information). 

 

 

121. Briefing on Local Government Reorganisation (Confidential) (Agenda Item 
12) 
 
The Chief Executive provided members with a brief verbal update on the 
progress of Local Government Reorganisation in Somerset and answered their 
questions on points of clarification. 
 
The report was NOTED. 

 

 



 

 
 

District Executive 7 2.02.23 

 

 
 
 

 ….…………………………………. 

Chairman 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 


